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Dear Mr. Fancy:

We have completed our review of the IMC Fertilizer permit application and
your Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determination Document (TEPDD)
regarding IMC's proposal to increase the production rates of sulfuric acid
plants Nos. 1 through 5 at their facility near Mulberry, Florida. The
mulberry facility is located approximately 104 km southeast of the
Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area, a class I air quality area administered by
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

The Chassahowitzka National Wildlife Refuge was established in 1943 for the
purpose of migratory bird conservation. The refuge provides habitat for a
number of federally threatened and endangered species including the
American alligator, bald eagle, eastern brown pelican, eastern indigo
snake, Florida manatee, and three species of sea turtle. OQur comments on
the best available control technology (BACT), air quality. and air quaiity
related values analyses with respect to the proposed project's potential
impacts on the Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area are discussed below.

The primary emission increases associated with the proposed IMC Fertilizer
project are: 3055 tons per year (TPY) of sulfur dioxide (S0,), 304 TPY of
sulfuric acid mist (HpS04), and 43 TPY of nitrogen oxides. We agree with,
and wish to reiterate, the comments made by the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), Region IV, in their letter to you dated March 19, 1991,
regarding BACT. We agree that IMC Fertilizer's proposal to use double
absorption to control S0 emissions and fiber mist eliminators to control
HpS04 emissions represents BACT. IMC Fertilizer proposes to meet the New
Source Performance Standards (NSPS) for these pollutants for each of the
units: however, the actual emissions data submitted by the applicant
indicate that Tower 1imits are achievable. The average 50 emission rate
from these units ranges between 3.20 and 3.63 pounds per ton (1b/ton) as
compared to the NSPS 1imit of 4.0 1b/ton. The difference is even greater
for HoSO4; the average emission rate ranges between 0.013 and 0,080 1b/ton
as compared to the NSPS 1imit of 0.15 1b/ton. We agree with EPA that it
would seem reasonable to establish allowable permit conditions that reflect
the actual capabilities of the units.



In the air quality analysis, neither IMC Fertilizer nor the State modeled
the impact of the proposed project on the Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area
because the facility is located more than 100 km away. As we have
indicated in other permit reviews and in our recent letter to you
clarifying Federal Land Manager (FLM) notification procedures, guidance
provided by the EPA recognizes the possible impacts of sources located more
than 100 km from a class I area. Therefore, it follows that the analysis
of increment consumption should not be limited to 100 km, but should
include all increment-consuning sources that could impact the class I
airshed, regardless of their distance from the area.

We performed an air quality dispersion modeling analysis to calculate the
502 class I increment impact at the Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area that
would result from the IMC Fertilizer emissions increase. We contacted
members of your staff regarding the ¢lass I increment analysis that they
performed for the Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area in the recent CF
Industries PSD permit review. The CF Industries analysis used the EPA-
approved Industrial Source Complex Short-Term (ISCST) model with § years
(1982-1986) of National Weather Service data from Tampa, Fiorida, and 9
discrete receptors at Chassahowitzka. We assumed that the State's CF
Industries class I analysis included only those sources within 100 km of
the wilderness area. This would have excluded the IMC Fertilizer facility
from that increment analysis. Your staff provided us with the 1986 "50
Maximum 24-Hour Average Concentration®™ (MAX 50) table that was compiled
from the CF Industries analysis.

We used the same ISCST model, 1986 meteorclogical data, and 9 discrete
receptor locations that were used by the State in the CF Industries
analysis. The stack parameters we used were those that IMC Fertilizer
provided in their application. Because piant Nos. 1 through 3 were
constructed in 1972, before the January 6, 1975, SO2 major source baseline
date, only the proposed Suz emission increases from these plants will
consume increment. However, plant Nos. 4 and 5 were constructed in 1980,
after the baseline date, so all S0y emissions from these two plants consume
PSD increment. Therefore, our modeling analysis included the new S02
emissions from the proposed expansion of plant Nos. 1 through 5, plus the
existing actual emissions from plant Nos. 4 and 5 that we obtajned from the
IMC Fertilizer application.

The results of our analysis indicate that it is highly likely that the 24-
hour SO» class I increment at Chassahowitzka may be totally consumed. In
the MAX 50 table provided by the State, only 40 days were represented
because there were several days on which multiple receptors showed high
numbers. We modeled the 40 days identified in the MAX 50 table, and found
that on 3 of these days, the 24-hour SO» class I increment was exceeded
when the concentrations from the IMC Fertilizer facility were included.
However, the three exceedances occurred at different receptors. The
results of our analysis are shown in Table 1 {(enclosed).



 In a second analysis., we modeled all 365 days in 1986 at the 9 discrete

receptors at Chassahowitzka. We found some disturbingly high 24-hour
concentratigns. including a concentration of 2.99 micrograms per cubic
meter (ug/m*} on day 205. Table 2 1ists ten of the highest days and
concentrations found in this analysis.

We do not have a copy of the complete CF Industries analysis which includes
24-hour concentrations at all 9 receptors for each day of the year. A
comparison of the complete CF Industries analysis for 1986 may show
increment exceedances when the concentrations are combined, in time and
space, with the IMC Fertilizer increment impacts. In addition, the 1982-
1985 CF Industries impacts have not been compared, in time and space, to
the 1982-1985 IMC Fertilizer impacts. Considering the magnitude of some of
the 1986 combined increment impacts, we are not convinced that an increment
violation consisting of two exceedances at the same receptor during one of
these other four years does not occur, Further analysis is needed to
resolve this uncertainty.

In addition to the increment issue mentioned above, we are concerned about
the cumulative impact the emissions may have on resources, such as Tichens
and bryophytes, that are known to be particularly sensitive to SOp. We are
also concerned about the potential acidification of surface water in the
wilderness area due to increased sulfur deposition. Acidification could
have serious implications not only for the invertebrates and fish that
would be directly affected, but also for species higher up the food chain
that depend on them for food, species such as the alligator, pelican, and
bald eagle.

Also, in Section (e} of your TEPDD, you conclude that because the impacts
from the proposed project are predicted to be less than PSD significance
levels, no harmful effects on soils and vegetation are expected. This is
not necessarily true. As you know, there are no PSD significant impact
levels for class I areas. The reason for this is that if the threshold
concentration for effects on sensitive resources is being approached, it is
possible that a significant impact could occur at a concentration of less
than predetermined significant levels. In addition, once the effects
threshold is actually reached, any increase in concentrations may be
considered "significant."

In conclusion, based on the results of our modeling analysis, we cannot be
certain that the impacts from the proposed IMC Fertilizer project, combined
with the large percentage of the 24-hour S0» increment that has already
been consumed, will not cause a class I increment exceedance at the
Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area. If additijonal modeling reveals that the
IMC Fertilizer facility will not cause an increment exceedance, there is a
good possibility that the next project proposed near Chassahowitzka will.
For example, we are currently reviewing an application for Florida Power
Corporation's proposed expansion of their DeBary facility located 120 km
from Chassahowitzka. The expansion would result in a substantial increase
in 50, emissions, 3648 TPY. If further modeling reveals that IMC
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Fertilizer will cause or contribute to a class I increment exceedance, they
will need to ask us to certify that there will be no adverse impacts to
¢lass I area resources before the final permit can be issued. Therefore,
the IMC Fertilizer permit cannot be issued until the increment issue has
been resolved.

We will await the results of the additional increment analysis. In the
meantime, if you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact
Tonnie Maniero of our Air Quality office in Denver at (303) 969-2071.

Sincerely,

Gl A A

Wilbur N. Ladd, Jr.
Assistant Regional Director
Refuges and Wildlife, Region 6

Enclosure

cc: Jellell Harper, Chief
Air Enforcement Branch
Air, Pesticides and Toxic Management Division
U.S. EPA, Region 4
345 Courtland Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30365
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TABLE 1

Comparison of Modeled IMC Fertilizer Impacts
to FDER MAX 50 Concentrations

Julian UTM UTM FDER IMC Impact at | Total Impact at
Day East North Impact Chassahowitzka | Chassahowitzka
(ug/m?) (ug/m*) (ug/m?)

215 340700 3171900 4.24 1.75 5.99

353 342000 3174000 5.14 0.53 5.67

353 340700 3171900 4.66 0.30 4.96

344 342400 3180600 4,81 0.56 5.37

344 343700 3178300 4,19 0.59 4.78

94 340300 3167700 4.65 0.01 4.66

343 340300 3169800 .44 1.00 4 .44

272 340700 3171900 4.27 0.13 4.40

329 343700 3178300 4.31 0.08 4.39

166 340300 3167700 4.35 0.02 4.37

TABLE 2

Maximum 1986 IMC Fertilizer Impacts at Chassahowitzka Wilderness Area

Julian UTM East UTM North IMC Impact at
Day Chassahowitzka
(ug/m?)

205 340700 3171900 2.99
205 340300 3169800 2.56
176 340300 3165700 2.27
176 340300 3167700 2.00
36 340700 3171900 1.89
151 343700 3178300 1.85
205 340300 3167700 1.84
151 342400 3180600 1.82
205 342000 3174000 1.78
151 343000 3176200 1.76




133
Q“\‘E Ay

agenct

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ANOH AN,
g 2

L— REGION IV
345 COURTLAND STREET. N.E.
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30365
JUN 271391
4APT-AEB

Mr. Clair H. Fancy, P.E., Chief
Bureau of Air Regulation

Florida Department of Environmental
Regulation

Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

RE: IMC Fertilizer, Inc. (PSD-FL-170)
Ab53- 19223

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your preliminary determination and
draft Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) permit for the
above referenced facility dated May 22, 1991. The proposed
modification to the existing facility consists of increasing the
production rate on each of five sulfuric acid plants.

We concur with your determination that the use of double absorption
units and mist eliminators represent BACT for SO, and sulfuric acid
mist, respectively.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this
application. If you have any questions or comments, please contact
Mr. Gregg Worley of my staff at (404) 347-5014.

Sj rely/ yours,
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IMC Fertilizer, Inc.,, Now Wales Operations, P-O. Box 1035, Mulberry,

June 7, 1991

Mr. Barry Andrews

Bureau of Air Regulation
Florida Department of
Environmental Regulation
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find a copy of the Affidavit of Publication for

source number AC53-192221,

IMC Fertilizer,

mitted rates for sulfuric acid plants.

The original
tion if necessary.

Sincerely,

AL Yfuaisl

J. M. Baretincic
Director,

SULFADD.ALG/alg

Enclosure
CC: 4. A. Brafford
A. L. Girardin
W. C. Thiyps, DER-TPA
ﬁ 2 A8
9 e
1, ndpcuis

Environmental Services

Inc., increase in per-

is on file at New Wales for the Departments inspec-

RECEIVED
JUN 10 1991

Divigion of Air
Regources Management

Florida 33860, (813) 428-2531



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

THE LEDGER

Lakeland, Polk County, Florida

Case No........................

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF POLK )

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Ste-
phen DeWitt, who on oath says that he is Controller of The
Ledger, a dally newspaper published at Lakeland in Polk
County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, be-
Ing a e X

Court, was published in said newspaper in the issues of . .. .. ..

Y 1 5 ) Y =T - PR

Affiant further sayvs that said The Ledger is a newspaper
published at Lakeland, in said Polk County, Florida, and
that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously
published 1n said Polk County, Florida, daily, and has been
entered as second class matter at the post office in Lakeland,
in said Polk County, Florida, for a period of one year next
preceding the first publication of the attached copy of adver-
tisement; and affiant further says that he has neither paid
nor promised any person, firm or corporation any discount,
rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this
advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Controller

NCTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF !-'_I_.ORIDA;

l.

state of Flosida
Depariment of Environmental Reguiation
HNotice of Infent 1o lssue

The Deportment of Environmental Reguigtion
heraby glves nolice ol its Intent to Issue a permil fo
MC Fertllizer, Inc. State Road 440 and County LUne
Road, PO Box 1035, Mulberry, Fonda 33880, 10 in
croase the production rates of sulfurlc acid pionts
Nos. 15 ol thelr facility near Mulberry, Polk County,
Florida. A determination of Best Availobie Control
Techhology (BACT) was required. The proposed
proiect is sublect to Pravention of Significont Cete
noraron reguIdnont gngt lederal NeW SOCe per
lormaonce stondaras. The project will increass total
ochual sultulc acid production ai the IMC faclity
by opproximately 15.8% ond Is not axpected to
result in signiticant detericrotion of the environ
ment. Modeling results shawed that Increase: in
ambiernt grouncHevel concentrations for all aver-
oging times are lass than the PSD significant im
pact kevels for 502, Tha Impoct of this project on
the nearest Class | area. Chassahowitzka Natlonol
wikiemass Ared, was nol o consideration since
this orea is over 100 kiometars from the appit
cant’s faclity, The Department 15 issulng this Intent
to Issue for the recsons stated Inthe Technical Evak
uation and Preliminary Determination.

A parson whose substantial interests are affect
ad by the Department’s proposed pammiting deci
ston may petltion for on administiative procesd
Ing (hearing) in accordance with Section 12057,
Florida Statutes. The patition mus! contain the Infor
mation set forth balow and must be filed (e
celved) In the Office of Generol Counsel of
Deporment al 2500 Blalr Stone Road, Tallohasses,
Ficrida 323992400, within fourleen (14) cays of
publication of this notice. Petllioner sholl mal o
copy of the petltion to the appiicant af the addrass
Indicated above at the time of tiing. Fallure to flle
a palitlon within this time perod shall constitute o
waiver of any right such person may have 16 re-
quest an adminlstrative determination (hearing)
under Section 120.57, Forlda Statutes.

The Patition shall contaln the following
infomation:

{Q) The name, addrass, and lelephone number
ol each petitioner, the applicont's name ond od
dress, the Department Parmit Flle Numbes and the
county in which the project is proposad,

() A statemant of how ond when each pstition
or recelvad notice of the Department’s action of

action;

{c) A statement of how soach pelitioner's sub
stantiol Interests are affected by the Department's
action or proposad action;

{d) A statement of the mateiial facts dispuled by
Patitioner, H ony;

{8) A statemeni of facts which petitionss con
tends warrant reversal of moditication of the De
pariment's action or proposed action;

) A statement of which rutes or statutas pelition
@ contends require raversal of modification of the

P et smdis ek * eyramae— =
Capartiment's cotlen ¢ poosd ooton; and

e

(@) A statemant of the rellai sought by petitioner,
siating precisely the actlon pelitionar wanh the
Dapartment to lake with respect to the Depart
maent's actlon of proposed achtion,

It o petition Is flled, the cdministrative heardng
process is designed to formulate agnecy action
Accordingly, the Depaortment's final action may be
diftarent ftom the position taken by it In this Notice.
Parsons whose substantial injerests will be altechked
by any ceclsion of the Department with regard 1o
the application(s) have the right 1o patition 1o be-
come a party ic the proceeding. The petition must
conform ta the requireiments specified obove and
be llled (racatvocgwﬁhln 14 days of publication ot
this notice in the Office of Genaral Counsel at the
obcve addrass of the Departmant. Falkure to patt
ton within the allowed fima frame constifules o
walver of any right such person hai to request o
reqring under Section 120.57, F.5., ond to partick
pate as @ party to this proceeding. Any subese
quent Intervention will only be af the approva of
the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to
Rule 285207, F.A.C.

The oppitcalion s avoiliable for public Inspec
flon during business howrs, 8:00 o.m. to 5:00 pm.,
Monday through Friday, excep! legal holldays, of
Departmant of Environmental Reguiation
Buraau of Alr Regulation
2500 Blair Stone Road
Talighosses, Florido 323992400
Department of Environmenial Reguiation
Southweast Disirict Office
4520 Oak Fair Blvd.

Tampa, Fodda 3134107347

Any person may send written comments on the
proposed action lo Mr. Barry Andrews at the De-
partment's Tallahosses address. Al comments
malled within 30 days of the publication of this
nolice wil be constdered in the Dapardment’s final
determination. Furthennore, a public hearing can
be requesied by any pedson. Such requests must
De supmiried within 30 days of this notica,
CI05X — &3; 1991




